

No. 18-483

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, *ET AL.*

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND
KENTUCKY, INC., *ET AL.*

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 700-1A
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Constitutional Background	2
Statutory Background	3
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. This Court should reject the principle that abortion cases operate under different rules than any other litigation.	4
II. This Court should review the Seventh Circuit’s distortion of the rational-basis test and resolve the split in authority over fetal- remains statutes.	5
A. The Seventh Circuit misapplied the rational-basis test.....	5
B. States have a legitimate interest in fetal remains.	8
C. The rational-basis test applies because Planned Parenthood lacks third-party standing to enforce <i>Roe-Casey</i> rights.....	9
III. This Court should reject the Seventh Circuit’s allowing this litigation to proceed facially under <i>Roe-Casey</i> rights without any evidence that Indiana infringed <i>Roe-Casey</i> rights.	11
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Cincinnati, H. & D. R. Co. v. McCullom</i> , 183 Ind. 556, 109 N.E. 206 (Ind. 1915)	7
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	8, 10
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	7
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	10
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	6
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	4-5
<i>Kadmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	6
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	3, 5, 9-10
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	7
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	10

<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982).....	12
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	6
<i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 47 (1971).....	9
<i>Muskrat v. U.S.</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	2
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 62 (1976).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. State of Minn.</i> , 910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990).....	8-9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2-3, 5, 8-12
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	12
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978).....	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	2-3, 9-12
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	5
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	7
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	10-11
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....	5, 8-9

<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma,</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	7
---	---

Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. III.....	2, 9, 12-13
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2.....	12
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	2
Ind. Code §16-34-3-2(a)	3
Ind. Code §16-34-3-4(a)	3
Ind. Code §16-34-4-5	3
Ind. Code §16-34-4-6	3
Ind. Code §16-34-4-7	3
Ind. Code §16-34-4-8.	3
House Enrolled Act (“HEA”) 1337	2-3

Rules, Regulations and Orders

S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
MINN. R. PROF’L CONDUCT r. 3.3	9

No. 18-483
